The Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality Air Quality Division (WDEQ-AQD) Proposal to Adopt Rules and Regulations For Consideration by the Environmental Quality Council (EQC) Public Notice

The Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality, Air Quality Division (AQD) is proposing to revise Wyoming Air Quality Standards and Regulations (WAQS&R) Chapter 3, General Emission Standards, Chapter 5, National Emission Standards, Chapter 11, Acid Rain Program, and Chapter 14, Emission Trading Program Regulations. Most of the changes to Chapters 3, 5, 11, and parts of Chapter 14, Section 4, are updates to the annual effort to adopt by reference from the Code of Federal Regulations. The Division is also making some minor corrections to these chapters. Chapter 14, Sections 2 and 3, are being revised to be compliant with federal requirements. Sections 2, 3 and 5 of Chapter 14 and Sections 2 and 6 of Chapter 3 involve changes to the State Implementation Plan (SIP). This proposal has been submitted to the Environmental Quality Council. A public hearing will be scheduled at a later date.

Persons wishing to submit public comment should do so on or before December 20, 2007, to the following address: David A. Finley, Administrator, DEQ/Air Quality Division, 122 West 25th Street, Herschler Building, 2nd Floor, Cheyenne, WY, 82002. Electronic copies of the Public Notice, Executive Summary, Notice of Intent, and proposed rules, will be available after November 1, 2007 at http://deq.state.wy.us/aqd/index.asp?pageid=8. If you have questions regarding the proposed rules or request hard copy format, please contact Christine Anderson at 307-673-9337.

For additional information contact David A. Finley, Administrator, Air Quality Division at 307-777-7391.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, special assistance or alternative formats will be made available upon request for individuals with disabilities.